GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT Home Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Dated: 16/02/2016.

## Notification

No: MSK/102013/919/F

Lt. Col. Anil kumar S Charan is hereby appointed as District Sainik Welfare and Resettlement Officer, Rajkot on a probation for a period of two years from the date he takes over the charge of the post in the pay scale of Rs.15600-39100 Grade pay 5400/-.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat.

(Vijay Baøheka) Under Secretary to Government Home Department

To,

- Secretary, Kendriya Sainik Board, Ministry of Defence, West Block-IV, Wing-VII, RK Puram, New Delhi-110066.
- Director, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Ministry of Defence, 237, B
  Wing, Sena Bhavan, New Delhi.
- Accountant General, Ahmedabad/Rajkot.
- Lt. Col. Anil kumar S Charan, B-176, Apnanagar, Gandhidham, Ta. Gandhidham, Dist. Kutchh- 370 201.
- Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State, Ahmedabad.
- District Sainik Welfare & Resettlement Officer, Rajkot.
- District Treasury Officer, Rajkot.
- Select file

C:\Users\user\Desktop\Sainik Welfare\Appointment Notification.docx

Appointment to the post of District Sainik Welfare and Resettlement Officer Class-I Rajkot

## **Government of Gujarat**

Home Department Resolution No. MSK/102013/919/F Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Date: -16/02/2016.

## **Resolution:-**

Government is pleased to appoint Lt .Col. Anil kumar S Charan to the post of District Sainik Welfare and Resettlement Officer, Rajkot from the date he takes over the charge of the post in the pay scale of Rs.15600-39100 Grade pay 5400/- on the following terms and conditions.

- 1. This appointment should be on probation for a period of two years. After observing his performance his further continuance will be decided by the Government.
- 2. During his probation his service may be dispensed with at any time after giving such notice on either side in accordance with the provisions of G.C.S.Rules-2002 as amended from time to time.
- 3. He will be governed by the State Government rules and orders issued from time to time in the matter of Pay and Allowances, Leave, discipline, retirement, pension, gratuity etc.
- He should be required to undergo pre-service training and pass the post training examination in accordance with the Gazzeted Officers pre-service training examination Rules-1970.
- 5. He should be required to pass the examination in Hindi and Gujarati or both according to the rules prescribed by the Government from time to time.
- 6. He should be required to pass the qualifying examination for computer knowledge in accordance with the Gujarat Civil Service Computer Competency Training and Examination Rules, 2006 during his probation.
- 7. He shall have to furnish a security and surety in such form for such period and for such amount as may be prescribed by the Government.
- 8. He should produce all the documents in original along with attested copies thereof in support of the facts mentioned in his bio-data at the time of taking charge. By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat.

(Vijay Badheka) Under Secretary Home Department.

To,

- PS to Addl. Chief Secretary, Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- Accountant General, Ahmedabad/Rajkot.
- Lt.Col. Anil kumar S Charan, B-176, Apnanagar, Gandhidham, Ta. Gandhidham, Dist. Kutchh- 370 201.
- Director, Sainik Welfare & Resettlement, Gujarat State, Ahmedabad.
- District Treasury Officer, Rajkot.
- Select file

C:\Users\user\Desktop\Sainik Welfare\Appointment Notification.docx

5